MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

November 18, 1983

AND AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 4, 1984 to April 25, 1984

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 4, 1984 to September 11, 1984

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

JANUARY 4, 1984 TO APRIL 25, 1984

municipal legislative body within an unorganized township that has petitioned to adopt ordinances under this section.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 2, 1984.

CHAPTER 690

H.P. 1547 - L.D. 2037

AN ACT Relating to Penalties for Hunting without a License.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- 12 MRSA §7901, sub-§1-A, as enacted by PL 1983, c. 588, §14, is amended to read:
- 1-A. <u>Violation</u>. A violation of section 7371, subsection 3, is a Class E crime, provided that the convicted person shall be subject to a <u>minimum</u> fine of net less than \$50 plus an amount equal to twice the applicable license fee, this fee <u>fine</u> not to be suspended.

Effective July 25, 1984.

CHAPTER 691

H.P. 1740 - L.D. 2294

AN ACT Concerning the Disclosure of Licensing Records Regarding Adult and Child Care Programs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §7702, as amended by PL 1981, c. 309, §1, is further amended to read: